01-06-2006



103148938

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

To the Director of the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Barbara B. Brim	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached? X No
	Name: Brown Manufacturing Company, Inc. Internal Address: Mr. David B. Brim Street Address: 125-A New Street City: Decatur, GA 30030 State: Georgia Country: U.S.A. Zip: 30030
3. Nature of conveyance)/Execution Date(s):	General Partnership Citizenship
Execution Date(s) December 20, 2005 X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Other	Limited Partnership Citizenship X Corporation Citizenship Other Citizenship U.S.A. If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and A. Trademark Application No.(s) C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing STARR)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s) 0517144 Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: John E. Robinson	6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:
Internal Address: McLarty, Robinson & Van Voorhies 150 E. Ponce de Leon Avenue, Suite 330 Street Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account X Enclosed
City: Decatur State: GA Zip: 30030 Phone Number: 404-377-6464 Fax Number: 404-377-3658 Email Address: jer@mcrovvlaw.com	8. Payment Information: a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name
9. Signature: JOHN E. ROBINSON Name of Person Signing	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (5/1) 2/3-0140, or mailed to:

Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

01/05/2006 ECDOPER 00000031 0517X44 40.00 OP 01 FC:8021

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 20th day of December, 2005 by and between **BARBARA B. BRIM, individually** ("Assignor") and **BROWN MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.** ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, the Assignor is the Owner of the mark STARR "X" and associated federal registration number 2,333,088 issued on or about November 1, 1949 * (collectively "The Trademark"); and

WHEREAS, the Assignee wishes to acquire all of Assignor's rights in and to the Trademark and the goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, including a Promissory Note, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and convey to the Assignee all of her right, title and interest in and to the Trademark and the registration thereof, together with the goodwill symbolized by the Trademark and the right to sue and recover for damages and profits, and all remedies for past infringements thereof.

The STARR trademark will be assigned to Brown Manufacturing Company by Barbara B. Brim, who will receive a royalty of \$.02 for each STARR bottle opener sold, until her death, after which time no further royalties will be due and owing. Said royalty payment will be paid in December of each year.

Assignor represents and warrants that she is the sole and exclusive owner of the Trademark and that no one else has any rights whatsoever to the Trademark (except for Assignee's licensee rights).

* being federal registration no. 0517144

ASSIGNOR:

(SEAL

STATE OF GEORGIA COUNTY OF DEKALB

On the 20th day of December, 2005, before me personally came BARBARA B. BRIM, to me known and known to me to be the person and Assignor named above, and acknowledged that she executed the foregoing instrument on behalf of said Assignor and pursuant to authority duly received.

This instrument is notarized by me as of the 20th day of December, 2005.

Notary Public (Affix Seal & Stamp)

cm/brim--trademark assnmnt

RECORDED: 01/04/2006

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003281 FRAME: 0561